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Management of the City and County of Denver (City) offers readers of the basic financial statements this narrative 
overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021. Readers are 
encouraged to consider the information presented here in conjunction with additional information that is furnished in 
the letter of transmittal. The focus of the information herein is on the primary government.

Financial Highlights
 ■ The City’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 

at the close of the fiscal year by $4,597,696,000 (net position). Of this amount, $926,490,000 represents a 
deficit of unrestricted net position.

 ■ The City’s total net position increased by $420,338,000, or 10.06%, over the prior year amount.
 ■ As of close of the current fiscal year, the City’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances 

of $2,445,772,000, an increase of $472,069,000 in comparison with the prior year. Approximately 10.48% or 
$256,225,000 of the total fund balance amount constitutes unassigned fund balance, which is available for 
spending at the City’s discretion.

 ■ At the end of the current fiscal year, unassigned fund balance of the General Fund was $268,573,000, which 
represents 20.34% of total General Fund expenditures, including transfers out.

 ■ The City’s total bonded debt increased by $615,661,000 during the year. General obligation bonds decreased by 
$91,304,000 and revenue bonds increased by $706,965,000.

 ■ The City implemented GASB Statement No. 98, The Annual Comprehensive Financial Report. This establishes the 
term annual comprehensive financial report and acronym ACFR. That new term and acronym replace instances 
of comprehensive annual financial report and its acronym.

Overview of the Financial Statements
This discussion and analysis is intended as an introduction to the City’s basic financial statements. The basic financial 
statements comprise three components: 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 
3) notes to the basic financial statements. In addition to the basic financial statements, also provided are required 
and other supplementary information.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the City’s 
finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the City’s assets, liabilities, and deferred inflows/ 
outflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position 
may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating.

The Statement of Activities reports how the City’s net position changed during the most recent year. All changes in 
net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing 
of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only 
result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation and sick leave).

The governmental activities reflect the City’s basic services, including police, fire, public works, sanitation, economic 
development, culture, and recreation. Sales and property taxes finance the majority of these services.

The business-type activities reflect private sector-type operations, such as Wastewater Management; the Denver 
Airport System, including Denver International Airport (DEN); and Golf Courses, where fees for services typically cover 
all or most of the cost of operations, including depreciation.

The government-wide financial statements include not only the City itself (referred to as the primary government), 
but also other legally separate entities for which the City is financially accountable. Financial information for most of 
these component units are reported separately from the financial information presented for the primary government 
itself. A few component units, although legally separate, function essentially as an agency of the City and, therefore, 
are included as an integral part of the City.
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Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for 
specific activities or objectives. The City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance- 
related legal requirements. All of the funds of the City can be divided into three categories: governmental funds, 
proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds.

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities 
in the government-wide financial statements. Governmental fund financial statements focus on near term inflows 
and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. 
Consequently, the governmental fund financial statements provide a detailed short-term view that helps the reader 
determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance 
the City’s programs. Because this information does not encompass the long-term focus of the government-wide 
statements, additional information is provided that reconciles the governmental fund financial statements to the 
government-wide statements explaining the relationship (or differences) between them.

The City maintains 22 individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the governmental funds 
balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances 
for the General Fund, Bond Projects capital fund, and Human Services special revenue fund, each of which is 
considered to be a major fund. Data from the other 20 governmental funds are combined into a single aggregated 
presentation. Individual fund data for these nonmajor governmental funds is provided in the form of combining 
statements elsewhere in this report.

The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for the General Fund and the Human Services special revenue fund. 
Project-length budgets are adopted for the remaining special revenue funds and capital project funds. A budgetary 
comparison schedule has been provided for the General Fund and the Human Services special revenue fund to 
demonstrate compliance with these budgets in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

The City maintains two different types of proprietary funds: enterprise funds and internal service funds. Enterprise 
funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial 
statements. The City uses enterprise funds to account for its Wastewater Management, Denver Airport System, 
Environmental Services, and Golf Course funds. Internal service funds are an accounting device used to accumulate 
and allocate costs internally among the City’s various functions. The City uses internal service funds to account 
for employee self-insurance benefits and asphalt plant operations. The internal service funds provide services 
which predominantly benefit governmental rather than business-type functions. They have been included within 
governmental activities with an adjustment to reflect the consolidation for internal service fund activities related to 
the enterprise funds in the government-wide financial statements.

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements, only in more 
detail. The proprietary fund financial statements provide separate information for Wastewater Management and the 
Denver Airport System, both of which are considered to be major funds of the City. Data for the other two enterprise 
funds and all of the internal service funds are combined into their respective single aggregated presentations. 
Individual fund data for the nonmajor enterprise funds and all of the internal service funds are provided in the form 
of combining statements elsewhere in this report.

The City uses fiduciary funds to account for assets held on behalf of outside parties, including other governments.  
The City uses fiduciary funds to account for pension, health and other employee benefits trust funds.  In addition to 
employee related trust funds, the City accounts for private purpose trust funds and custodial funds in the fiduciary 
funds.

Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because the resources of those funds 
are not available to support the City’s own programs. The accounting used for fiduciary funds is much like that used 
for proprietary funds.

The notes to basic financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 
the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.

Other information in addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes is presented in the form of 
certain required supplementary information concerning the City’s budgetary comparison schedules the net pension 
liability, the net OPEB liability, and the implicit rate subsidy on other postemployment benefits.
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The combining statements supplementary information referred to earlier in connection with nonmajor funds, internal 
service funds, and nonmajor component units are presented immediately following the budgetary comparison 
required supplementary information.

Government-Wide Financial Analysis

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position. In the 
case of the City, assets and deferred outflows exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows by $4,597,696,000 at the 
close of the most recent fiscal year. Net position of $2,897,919,000 (63.03%) reflects investment in capital assets 
(e.g., land, buildings, infrastructure, machinery, and equipment) less any related debt used to acquire those assets 
that are still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these 
assets are not available for future spending. Although the City’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of 
related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, 
since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.

Net positions of the City also include $2,626,267,000 (57.12%) of restricted net position. These are resources 
subject to external restrictions as to how they may be used by the City.

Table 1 reflects the City’s net position (dollars in thousands) as of December 31, 2021 and 2020:

Table 1            
 Governmental 

Activities
 Business-Type 

Activities
 Total 

Primary Government
            
  2021    2020    2021   2020   2021    2020
            

Other Assets $ 3,647,111   $ 2,924,429   $ 3,280,924  $ 3,291,979  $ 6,928,035   $ 6,216,408
Capital Assets  3,636,664    3,511,321    6,547,721   5,794,889   10,184,385    9,306,210
Total Assets  7,283,775    6,435,750    9,828,645   9,086,868   17,112,420    15,522,618
            

Deferred Outflows  421,081    398,413    105,468   123,589   526,549    522,002
            

Noncurrent Liabilities  4,352,380    3,972,348    7,008,452   6,602,324   11,360,832    10,574,672
Other Liabilities  534,431    399,732    392,334   313,820   926,765    713,552
Total Liabilities  4,886,811    4,372,080    7,400,786   6,916,144   12,287,597    11,288,224
            

Deferred Inflows  721,366    566,456    32,310   12,582   753,676    579,038
            

Net Position                      
Net Investment In Capital Assets  2,286,715    2,002,667    611,204   610,628   2,897,919    2,613,295
Restricted  2,236,907    1,396,675    389,360   660,987   2,626,267    2,057,662
Unrestricted  (2,426,943)   (1,503,715)   1,500,453   1,010,116   (926,490)   (493,599)
Total Net Position $ 2,096,679   $ 1,895,627   $ 2,501,017  $ 2,281,731  $ 4,597,696   $ 4,177,358

Data Governmental Activities 
2021

Governmental Activities 
2020

Business-Type 
Activities 
2021

Business-Type 
Activities 
2020

Total Primary Government 
2021

Total Primary Government 
2020
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Table 2 reflects the City’s changes in net position (dollars in thousands) for the years ended December 31, 2020 
and 2021.

Table 2            
 Governmental 

Activities
 Business-type 

Activities
 Total 

Primary Government
  2021   2020   2021   2020   2021  2020
            

Revenues                 
Program revenues:                 

Charges for services $ 399,523  $ 311,005  $ 1,068,000  $ 801,253  $ 1,467,523 $ 1,112,258
Operating grants and contributions  411,790   329,212   -   -   411,790  329,212
Capital grants and contributions  108,977   104,157   38,141   42,872   147,118  147,029

General revenues:            -
Facilities development admissions tax 12,760   1,808   -   -   12,760  1,808
Lodgers tax  90,696   47,149   -   -   90,696  47,149
Motor vehicle ownership fee  28,988   25,921   -   -   28,988  25,921
Occupational privilege tax  52,319   50,669   -   -   52,319  50,669
Property tax  533,823   510,841   -   -   533,823  510,841
Sales and use tax  1,079,287   791,510   -   -   1,079,287  791,510
Specific ownership tax  88   82   -   -   88  82
Telephone tax  15,050   13,107   -   -   15,050  13,107
Investment income  -   97,767   -   162,114   -  259,881
Other revenues  70,635   74,434   252,385   343,704   323,020  418,138

Total revenues  2,803,936   2,357,662   1,358,526   1,349,943   4,162,462  3,707,605
            

Expenses            
General government  651,338   594,462   -   -   651,338  594,462
Public safety  805,223   855,496   -   -   805,223  855,496
Transportation and Infrastructure  351,142   306,170   -   -   351,142  306,170
Human services  165,061   159,248   -   -   165,061  159,248
Health  129,433   130,305   -   -   129,433  130,305
Parks and recreation  114,000   106,702   -   -   114,000  106,702
Cultural activities  147,593   123,649   -   -   147,593  123,649
Community development  172,452   178,505   -   -   172,452  178,505
Economic opportunity  15,354   12,385   -   -   15,354  12,385
Interest on long-term debt  55,630   60,650   -   -   55,630  60,650
Wastewater management  -   -   150,482   151,126   150,482  151,126
Denver airport system  -   -   921,608   964,700   921,608  964,700
Other enterprise funds  -   -   28,683   28,552   28,683  28,552

Total expenses  2,607,226   2,527,572   1,100,773   1,144,378   3,707,999  3,671,950
            

Change in net position before transfers and 
special item  196,710   (169,910)  257,753   205,565   454,463  35,655
Transfers  1,594   4,964   (1,594)  (4,964)  -  -
Transfers of Capital Assets  (1,405)  (2,250)  1,405   2,250   -  -
Special item  -   -   -   -   -  -
Change in net position  196,899   (167,196)  257,564   202,851   454,463  35,655
Net position - January 1, as previously 
reported  1,895,627   2,051,730   2,281,731   2,078,880   4,177,358  4,130,610

Implementation of GASB Statement 
No. 84  -   11,093   -   -   -  

Net Position - January 1, as restated  1,895,627   2,062,823   2,281,731   2,078,880   4,177,358  4,141,703
Net position - December 31 $ 2,092,526  $ 1,895,627  $ 2,539,295  $ 2,281,731  $ 4,631,821 $ 4,166,265

Data Governmental 
Activities 
2021

Governmental Activities 
2020

Business-type Activities 
2021

Business-type Activities 
2020

Total Primary Government 
2021

Total Primary Government 
2020

General revenues:
  -   - 
  -   - 

  -   - 

  -   - 

  -   - 

  -   - 

  -   - 

  -   - 

  -   - 

  -   - 

  -     -   

  -   
  - 

  -   -   -   -   - 

-
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Expenses and Program Revenues - Governmental Activities
(dollars in thousands)

$651,338$651,338
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Governmental activities increased the City’s net position by $201,052,000 for the year ended December 31, 2021. 
Key elements of the increase are as follows:

 ■ Property tax and sales and use taxes totaled 88.97% of all tax revenues and 57.53% of all governmental 
activities’ revenues. Property tax recorded in the governmental funds totaled $533,823,000 for an increase of 
$22,982,000 (4.50%) while sales and use tax revenues of $1,079,287,000 were up  $287,777,000 (36.36%) 
compared to 2020, reflecting a significant increase in consumer spending for retail and food services as the city 
lifted the COVID-19 pandemic restrictions.

 ■ Lodgers tax increased $43,547,000 (92.36%) mainly due to Denver’s COVID-19 restrictions being lifted and with 
occupancy rates in Denver-area lodging facilities averaged 58% in 2021 compared to 42% in 2020.

 ■ Total governmental activities expenses increased $79,654,000 (3.15%) primarily due to continued costs 
related to the city’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic, which was supported by federal and state funds 
of approximately $189,000,000.  These costs included supporting emergency sheltering, PPE, testing, and 
workplace safety purchases, as well as programs assisting with economic recovery, housing support, public 
health needs, food assistance and other programs. General government expenses increased $56,876,000 
(9.57%), again mainly due to costs associated with responding to the pandemic that were funded by federal 
grants. Public Safety expenses decreased $50,273,000 (5.88%), in part by adopting a strategy of using Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) public assistance funding first. Transportation and Infrastructure 
expense increased $44,972,000 (14.69%), mainly due to a decrease in personnel costs offset by capital project 
activity costs related to the construction of the National Western Center. Human Services expenses increased 
$5,813,000 (3.65%) in part, due to an increase in personnel costs. 

General government expenses in 2021 were $651,338,000 (24.98%) of total expenses. Public safety expenses 
$805,223,000 (30.88%) of total expenses. Transportation and Infrastructure expenses were $351,142,000 
(13.47%) of total expenses. Cultural activities were $147,593,000 (5.66%) of total expenses. Human services 
expenses were $165,061,000 (6.33%) of total expenses. The remainder of the governmental activities expenses 
is comprised of health with $129,433,000 (4.96%), parks and recreation with $114,000,000 (4.37%) community 
development with $172,452,000 (6.61%), economic opportunity with $15,354,000 (0.59%), and interest on long-
term debt of $55,630,000 (2.13%).

Data Expense Program Revenue
General Government651,338 242,022
Public Safety 805,223 132,476
Transportaion and Infrastructure351,142 167,275
Human Services 165,061 96,332
Health 129,433 29,483
Parks and Recreation114,000 24,734
Cultural Activities 147,593 70,142
Community Development172,452 145,733
Economic Opportunity15,354 12,093Interest on Long-term 
Debt

55,630 -
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Expenses and Program Revenues - Business-Type Activities
(dollars in thousands)
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Business-type activities increased the City’s net position by $219,286,000. Key elements of this increase are as 
follows:

 ■ Total revenues of $1,358,526,000 were $8,583,000 (0.64%) higher compared to prior year amounts. For the 
Denver Airport System, the change was primarily due to a decrease in the signatory terminal complex rental rates 
and an increase in airline revenue credit. For Wastewater Management, there was a slight increase in revenue 
due to rate increases.

 ■ Total expenses of $1,100,773,000 decreased by $43,605,000 (3.81%) when compared to the prior year. For 
the Denver Airport System, their expenses decreased primarily due to a reduction in personnel costs in pension 
and OPEB expenses. For Wastewater Management, there was a slight decrease in expenses primarily due to 
contractual services, offset by increases in Metro Water Recovery charges and depreciation.

Revenues by Sources - Governmental Activities

Sales Tax: 38.49%Sales Tax: 38.49%Sales Tax: 38.49%

Charges for Services: 14.25%Charges for Services: 14.25%Charges for Services: 14.25%

Propery Tax: 19.04%Propery Tax: 19.04%Propery Tax: 19.04%

Operating Grants: 14.69%Operating Grants: 14.69%Operating Grants: 14.69%

Lodgers Tax: 3.23%Lodgers Tax: 3.23%Lodgers Tax: 3.23%

Capital Grant: 3.89%Capital Grant: 3.89%Capital Grant: 3.89%

Occupation Priviliege Tax: 1.87%Occupation Priviliege Tax: 1.87%Occupation Priviliege Tax: 1.87% Other Taxes: 2.03%Other Taxes: 2.03%Other Taxes: 2.03%

Investment Income: 0.00%Investment Income: 0.00%Investment Income: 0.00%

Other Revenues: 2.52%Other Revenues: 2.52%Other Revenues: 2.52%

Occupation Priviliege Tax: 1.87% Other Taxes: 2.03% 

Capital Grant: 3.89% Investment Income: 0.00% 

Lodgers Tax: 3.23% Other Revenues: 2.52% 

Operating Grants: 14.69% 

Sales Tax: 38.49% 

Propery Tax: 19.04% 

Charges for Services: 14.25% 

Data 1 Data 2Sales Tax 38Charges for Services 14Propery Tax 19Operating Grants 15Lodgers Tax 3Capital Grant 4Occupation Priviliege Tax 2Other Taxes 2Investment Income 0
Other Revenues 3
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Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds
As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements.

Governmental Funds

The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on current year revenues, expenditures, and 
balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City’s near-term financing requirements. 
In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for 
spending at the end of the fiscal year.

As of December 31, 2021, the City’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of $2,445,772,000, 
an increase of $472,069,000, in comparison with the prior year. Approximately 10.48% or $256,225,000 of the total 
fund balance amount constitutes unassigned fund balance, which is available for spending at the City’s discretion.

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the City. As of December 31, 2021, unassigned fund balance of 
the General Fund was $268,573,000 while total fund balance was $440,437,000. As a measure of the General 
Fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare both unassigned fund balance and total fund balance to total fund 
expenditures. Unassigned fund balance represents 20.34% of total General Fund expenditures, including transfers 
out, of $1,320,378,000 while total fund balance represents 33.36% of the same amount.

The total fund balance of the City’s General Fund increased by $150,556,000 51.94% during the year ended 
December 31, 2021. This is due to the effects of the city lifting COVID-19 pandemic restrictions that resulted in a 
significant increase to the City’s primary source of revenue, sales and use tax.

Almost every revenue source increased slightly in 2021 due to the lifting of the COVID-19 pandemic restrictions. 
General Fund revenues including transfers in, totaled $1,470,072,000, an increase of $176,048,000 or 13.60%. 
Certain revenues in the General Fund that changed from 2020 to 2021 include:

 ■ Sales and use taxes earned were higher by $163,477,000. This increase is directly related to an increase in 
retail and services consumer spending as a result of ending pandemic restrictions.

 ■ Property taxes were higher by $11,875,000 due primarily to increases in the assessed value of property taxed 
during 2021.

 ■ Investment and interest income was lower by $(28,623,000)   due in part to increasing interest rates and a 
decrease in the financial markets from a higher growth market in 2020.

Fine and forfeitures revenue in the General Fund increased of $6,999,000 largely due to an increase in parking fine 
revenue.

Revenues by Source - Business-Type Activities

Charges for Services: 78.61%Charges for Services: 78.61%Charges for Services: 78.61%

Investment Income: 0.00%Investment Income: 0.00%Investment Income: 0.00%

Capital Grants and Contributions: 2.81%Capital Grants and Contributions: 2.81%Capital Grants and Contributions: 2.81%

Other Revenues: 18.58%Other Revenues: 18.58%Other Revenues: 18.58%Other Revenues: 18.58% 

Capital Grants and Contributions: 2.81% 

Investment Income: 0.00% 

Charges for Services: 78.61% 
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Total General Fund expenditures, including transfers out, decreased by $57,904,000 or (4.20%). The primary drivers 
of this decrease are reduced hiring and holding vacant positions, reduced support for capital improvement programs 
and citywide furlough days.

The Human Services fund had a total fund balance of $100,767,000. This amounts to a net increase in fund balance 
of $18,264,000 during the current year. The primary reasons for the change include an increase in revenue of 
approximately $4,000,000 as well as a decrease in transfers out of approximately $17,732,000 to provide funding 
for homeless services.

Proprietary Funds

The City’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the government-wide financial statements, 
but in more detail.

Total net position of Wastewater Management was $882,410,000 and for the Denver Airport System net position was 
$1,572,016,000. Net position for all enterprise funds was $2,501,436,000. Other significant factors concerning 
the finances of the enterprise funds can be found in the discussion of the City’s business-type activities.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights
Differences between the General Fund original budget and the final amended budget include a revision to both the 
projected revenues and expenditures.

Original revenue estimates for 2021, prepared in the summer of 2020, assumed moderate growth in the local and 
national economies. Sales and use tax revenue was originally projected to grow by 15.3% over the 2020 revised 
forecast and total General Fund revenue was projected to increase by 7.9% over 2020 revised figures. In the summer 
of 2021, the original General Fund revenue forecast, including transfers in, was revised upward by $62,848,400 or 
5.0%.

Capital Assets and Bonded Debt Administration

Capital Assets

The City’s capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities as of December 31, 2021, were 
$10,184,385,000 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes land and land 
rights, collections, buildings and improvements, equipment and other, park facilities, and, for governmental activities, 
infrastructure (including streets, alleys, traffic signals, bridges, fiber optic cable, and trails). Infrastructure-type assets 
of business-type activities are reported as buildings and improvements. The City’s capital assets by type at December 
31, 2021 and 2020 are shown in Table 3 (dollars in thousands)

Table 3            
 Governmental 

Activities
 Business-type 

Activities
 Total 

Primary Government
  2021   2020   2021   2020   2021   2020
            

Land and construction in progress $ 1,025,049  $ 874,536  $ 2,121,005  $ 1,783,242  $ 3,146,054  $ 2,657,778
Buildings and Improvements  2,647,318   2,589,148   7,584,202   7,045,533   10,231,520   9,634,681
Equipment and other  359,362   352,458   1,181,513   1,073,964   1,540,875   1,426,422
Collections  52,279   51,539   -   -   52,279   51,539
Intangibles  27,811   29,080   38,613   38,890   66,424   67,970
Infrastructure  2,084,700   2,023,267   -   -   2,084,700   2,023,267
Less accumulated depreciation  (2,559,855)  (2,408,707)  (4,377,612)  (4,146,740)  (6,937,467)  (6,555,447)
Total $ 3,636,664  $ 3,511,321  $ 6,547,721  $ 5,794,889  $ 10,184,385  $ 9,306,210

Data Governmental Activities 
2021

Governmental Activities 
2020

Business-Type 
Activities 
2021

Business-Type 
Activities 
2020

Total Primary Government 
2021

Total Primary Government 
2020

Land and construction in progress $   1,025,049 $   874,536 $   2,121,005 $   1,783,242 $   3,146,054 $   2,657,778 
Buildings and Improvements   2,647,318   2,589,148   7,584,202   7,045,533   10,231,520   9,634,681 
Equipment and other 359,362     352,458   1,181,513   1,073,964   1,540,875   1,426,422 
Collections   52,279   51,539   -   -   52,279   51,539 
Intangibles   27,811   29,080   38,613   38,890   66,424   67,970 
Infrastructure   2,084,700   2,023,267   -   -   2,084,700   2,023,267 
Less accumulated depreciation   (2,559,855)   (2,408,707)   (4,377,612)   (4,146,740)   (6,937,467)   (6,555,447) 
Total $   3,636,664 $   3,511,321 $   6,547,721 $   5,794,889 $   10,184,385 $   9,306,210 
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Major capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2021, included the following:

 ■ Governmental Activities - Work on the National Western Center (NWC) continues to proceed and includes costs 
related to land acquisition within the NWC campus boundaries, preparation for rail consolidation, environmental 
analysis, preliminary design, engineering and construction.

 ■ Business-type Activities - Wastewater’s net capital assets increased approximately $26,500,000 primarily due 
to the spending of bond proceeds, which increased collection system assets. The Denver Airport System had a 
15.10% increase in capital assets due to additional capital assets entering service and additions to construction 
in progress related to the 2018-2022 Capital Program.

Additional information on the City’s capital asset activity for the year can be found in Note III-D in the notes to basic 
financial statements.

Bonded Debt

At December 31, 2021, the City had total bonded indebtedness of $7,829,471,000. Of this amount, $751,066,000 
comprises debt backed by the full faith and credit of the City. The remainder of the City’s debt, $7,078,405,000 
represents bonds and commercial paper notes secured by specified revenue sources (i.e., revenue bonds of the 
Denver Airport System, Wastewater Management, and excise tax revenue bonds). The City has no outstanding 
commercial paper notes as of December 31, 2021.

As of December 31, 2021, the City’s general obligation debt is rated AAA by Standard & Poor’s rating agency, Fitch 
Ratings, and Moody’s Investors Service. Outstanding bonded debt at December 31, 2021 and 2020 is reflected in 
Table 4 (dollars in thousands).

Table 4            

 
Governmental 

Activities
 Business-type 

Activities
  
 

Total 
Primary Government

  2021  2020  2021  2020  2021  2020
            

General obligation bonds $ 751,066 $ 842,370 $ - $ - $ 751,066 $ 842,370
Revenue bonds  849,000  589,430  6,229,405  5,782,010  7,078,405  6,371,440
Total $ 1,600,066 $ 1,431,800 $ 6,229,405 $ 5,782,010 $ 7,829,471 $ 7,213,810

Additional information on the City’s bonded debt for the year can be found in Note III-G in the notes to the basic 
financial statements.

Requests for Information
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City’s finances for all those with an interest in 
the government’s finances. Questions concerning the information provided in this report or requests for additional 
financial information should be addressed to:

Controller’s Office 
201 W Colfax Avenue, Dept 1109 
Denver, CO 80202

This report is available online at www.denvergov.org/finance.

Data Governmental Activities 
2021

Governmental Activities 
2020

Business-Type Activities 
2021

Business-Type Activities 
2020

Total Primary Government 
2021

Total Primary Government 
2020

General obligation bonds $   751,066 $   842,370 $   - $   - $   751,066 $   842,370 
Revenue bonds   849,000   589,430 6,229,405     5,782,010   7,078,405   6,371,440 
Total $   1,600,066 $   1,431,800 $   6,229,405 $   5,782,010 $   7,829,471 $   7,213,810 

http://www.denvergov.org/finance
http://www.denvergov.org/finance
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